MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

Chapter 358

AN ACT Relating to Special Deputies for All Counties.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 173, amended. Section 173 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 326 of the public laws of 1959, is further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 173. Special deputies in all counties; compensation. The sheriff sheriffs of Cumberland County all counties shall respectively appoint full-time deputy sheriffs, who shall serve at the pleasure of said sheriff respective sheriffs and whose special duty shall be to enforce the criminal laws in said county counties and who shall receive as compensation therefor the sum of \$11 per day and such additional pay as the respective county commissioners may approve, to be paid from the respective county treasures, together with such incidental expenses as may be necessary for the proper enforcement of said laws; bills for which shall be audited as provided in chapter 150, section 2. Such full-time deputy sheriffs shall not receive more than \$77 in the aggregate for any one week, except that this limitation shall not apply to Cumberland County.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 359

AN ACT Revising Laws Relating to Barbers and Hairdressers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 25, §§ 213 - 218, repealed and replaced. Sections 213 to 218 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Hairdressing and Beauty Culture.

Sec. 213. State Board of Hairdressers; executive secretary; compensation. The State Board of Hairdressers, as heretofore established and hereinafter in sections 213 to 230 designated as the "board," shall consist of 4 members who shall be citizens of this State, 3 of whom shall have been engaged in the practice of hairdressing for at least 5 years immediately prior to their appointment. The tenure of each board member shall be for 2 years.

The 3 members of the board who are hairdressers shall be appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council. The Director of the Bureau of Health shall be a member of the board but shall have no vote. The board members who are hairdressers shall be actively engaged in the practice of hairdressing during their membership on said board. The senior hairdresser board member shall serve as chairman.

The present hairdressing members of the board shall serve until the expiration of their present term of office and shall be eligible for reappointment.